

Sessions Case No: 156/2024

Present : Rajib Saha

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.

Order No.3

03-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced from J/C and remanded back to J.C.

Ld. State Defence Counsel is present.

Ld. Special P.P is also present with his three witnesses.

The three witnesses are present from the side of the prosecution.

Shri Subhra Das, Deputy Magistrate and Deputy Collector, Malda has been examined as P.W-1. The document like Magisterial Inquest report has been marked as Exbt.- P1/P.W-1. Shri Krishnendu Narayan Chowdhury has been examined, cross examined in full as P.W2 and discharged. The P.W-3 Dr. Ankur Bhattacharjee, Assistant Professor Department of FMT, Malda Medical College and Hospital has been examined in full and cross examination is part. The documents like P.M Report have been marked as Exbt.P2/PW3, P3/PW3. Three requisitions for P.M Examination report collectively marked as Exbt.P4/PW3 and his opinion is marked as Exbt.P5/PW3 collectively.

One adjournment petition has been filed on behalf of the State Defence Counsel for further cross examination of P.W3 which is considered and allowed.

To date 04-09-2024 for production and further cross examination of P.W3 and evidence as per schedule.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

Order No.4
04-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced from J/C and remanded back to J.C.

Ld. State Defence Counsel is present.

Ld. Special P.P is also present with his three witnesses.

The three witnesses are present from the side of the prosecution.

The P.W-3 Dr. Ankur Bhattacharjee, Assistant Professor Department of FMT, Malda Medical College and Hospital has been cross examined in full and discharged.

P.W4 Dr. Somnath Maity has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged. The documents like Requisition has been marked as Exbt. P6/PW4, three Blood Sample Authentication Forms have been marked as Exbt.-P7/PW4.

Blood Stained Filter Paper along with brown envelop relating to Exhibit AE has been marked as Mat Exbt.- MO2/PW4, Blood Stained Filter Paper along with brown envelop relating to Exhibit AF has been marked as Mat Exbt.- MO3/PW4, Blood Stained Filter Paper along with brown envelop relating to Exhibit AG has been marked as Mat Exbt.- MO4/PW4.

The P.W5 Dr. Sandip Ghosh has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged. The documents like Requisition with list of exhibits containing three pages is marked as Exbt.-P8/PW5, SFSL Report marked as Exbt.-P9/PW5, Endorsement over the covering envelop of Exhibit AE marked as Exbt.-P10/PW5, Endorsement over the covering envelop of Exhibit AF marked as Exbt.-P11/PW5, Endorsement over the covering envelop of Exhibit AG marked as Exbt.-P12/PW5, the endorsement over outer most cover envelop marked exhibit AE, AF, AG is marked as Exbt.-PW13/PW5, the endorsement over outer most cover envelop marked exhibit L is marked as Exbt.-PW14/PW5, the endorsement over outer most cover envelop marked exhibit M is marked as Exbt.-PW15/PW5, the endorsement over outer most cover envelop marked exhibit H is marked as Exbt.-PW16/PW5, the endorsement over outer most cover envelop marked exhibit S is marked as Exbt.-PW17/PW5, the label over the plastic envelop containing endorsement is marked as Exbt.-P18/PW5.

The container containing P.M blood with label is marked as Mat Exbt.-MO5/PW5, the container containing molar tooth with label is marked as Mat Exbt.-MO6/PW5, the upper part of the wearing apparel of the deceased is marked as Mat Exbt.- MO7/PW5, the lower part of the wearing apparel of the deceased is marked as Mat Exbt.- MO8/PW5, the blue colour jacket with button missing is marked as Mat Exbt.-MO9/PW5.

The P.W6 Indrayudh De has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged. The document like requisition for sketching and plotting of various places has been marked as Exbt.-P19/PW6, three maps are collectively marked as Exbt.-P20/PW6.

To date 06-09-2024 for production and further evidence as per schedule.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

Order No.5

06-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced from J/C and remanded back to J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused is present.

Ld. Special P.P is also present with his two witnesses.

The two witnesses are present from the side of the prosecution.

The P.W-7 Dr. Mousumi Rakshit, Senior Scientific Officer Biology of Regional Forensic Science Laboratory, Jalpaiguri has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the seizure list dt 06-02-2024 marked as Exbt.- P21/PW7. The challan marked as Exbt.- P22/PW7. The spectacle of the deceased marked as Mat Exbt.- MO10/PW7. The Tin roof scrapping and control marked as Mat Exbt.- MO11/PW7 collectively . The swabbing of Helmet and Key ring with control marked as Mat Exbt.-MO12/PW7 collectively. The Soil from ditch and control marked as Mat Exbt.-MO13/PW7 collectively. The Soil and grass sample with control marked as Mat Exbt.-MO14/PW7 collectively .

The P.W-8 HG 2065 Dipankar Jha, Home Guard of English Bazar P.S has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the seizure list marked as Exbt.- P23/PW8. The blood stain earth containing in a plastic packet with label marked as Mat Exbt.- MO15/PW8. The controlled earth containing in a plastic packet with label marked as Mat Exbt.- MO16/PW8. The signature of the witness over two dead body challans marked as Exbt.P24/PW8 and Exbt.- P25/PW8 respectively. The signature of the witness over the seizure list dt. 01-02-2024 in between 17:30 hours to 17:50 hours marked as Exbt.- P26/PW8. The signature of the witness over the seizure list dt. 01-02-2024 in between 17:55 hours to 18:15 hours marked as Exbt.- P27/PW8. The hair garder of the deceased in a plastic packet is marked as Mat Exbt.- MO17/PW8. The old used pink colour lower part, winter garment of the deceased containing label of FSL Head Quarter marked as Mat Exbt.- MO18/PW8. The five containers, three swab tubes and two plastic containers; are collectively marked as Mat Exbt.- MO19/PW8.

To date 07-09-2024 for production and further evidence as per schedule.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

Sessions Case No: 156/2024

Order No.6

07-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced from J/C and remanded back to J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused is present.

Ld. Special P.P is also present with his four witnesses.

The four witnesses are present from the side of the prosecution.

The P.W-9 Asit Bar, as Secretary, Malda Zella Regulated Market Committee, Malda District has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the four requisitions marked as Exbt.-P28/PW9 collectively. The three reply letters marked as Exbt.- P29/PW9 collectively.

The P.W-10 Tinku Tewari has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the seizure list marked as Exbt.-P30/PW10. The shoe marked as Mat Exbt.- MO20/PW10. The signature of the witness over the label is marked as Exbt.- P31/PW10. One blackish T shirt, wearing apparel of the accused marked as Mat Exbt.- MO21/PW10. The signature of the witness over the label marked as Exbt.- P32/PW10. One yellow colour T-shirt, wearing apparel of the accused marked as Mat Exbt.- MO22/PW10. The signature of the witness over the label marked as Exbt.- P33/PW10. One Jeans pant, wearing apparel of the accused marked as Mat Exbt.- MO23/PW10. The signature of the witness over the label is marked as Exbt.- P34/PW10.

P.W11 Aritra Rakshit, Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the certificate along with the forwarding letter and CAF collectively marked as Exbt.- P35/PW11. The DVD marked as Mat Exbt.- MO24/PW11.

P.W12 Chhotu Saha has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the seizure list marked as Exbt.P36/PW12. The signature of my friend Roni in the seizure list marked as Exbt.P37/PW12. The signature of the witness over the carbon copy of label marked as Exbt.P38/PW12. The signature of my friend Roni Saha over carbon copy of the label marked as Exbt.P39/PW12. The navy blue colour cap of the accused marked as Mat Exbt.- MO25/PW12. The signature of the witness over the label marked as Exbt.P40/PW12. The signature of my friend Roni Saha over the label marked as Exbt.P41/PW12. The black Helmet marked as MO26/PW12.

Sessions Case No: 156/2024

contd.

07-09-2024

The signature of the witness over the label marked as Exbt.P42/PW12. The signature of Roni Saha marked as Exbt.P43/PW12. Black old Yamaha motor bike with key collectively marked as MO27/PW12_.

To date 09-09-2024 for production and further evidence as per schedule.

Dictd. & corrted. by me

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Malda.*