

Order No.8

10-09-2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced from J/C and remanded back to J.C.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused is present.

Ld. Special P.P is also present with his four witnesses.

I.O is present along with alamats.

The four witnesses are present from the side of the prosecution.

The P.W-17 Joydeep Das, has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the seizure list in which DVR of his CCTV marked as Exbt.- P46/PW17, the DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO30/PW17, the signature of the witness over the label marked as Mat Exbt.-MO30/1/PW17 and the certificate u/s 65B of the Indian Evidence Act marked as Exbt.- P47/PW17.

The P.W-18 Gourab Keshri has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The document like the signature of the witness over the seizure list in which DVR of his CCTV marked as Exbt.- P48/PW18, the DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO31/PW18, the signature of the witness over the label marked as Mat Exbt.-MO31/1/PW18 and the certificate u/s 65B of the Indian Evidence Act marked as Exbt.- P49/PW18.

The P.W-19 Manoj Agarwala has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The document like the signature of the witness over the seizure list dt. 15-02-2024 marked as Exbt.-P50/PW19, the signature of Pritam Agarwala who has his Mobile shop just in front of the house of this witness marked as Exbt.- P50/1/PW19, the signature of Dilip Kr. Agarwala who has his Flour Grinding Shop just in front of the house of this witness marked as Exbt.- P50/2/PW19, the DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO32/PW19, the signature of the witness over the label marked as Mat Exbt.-MO32/1/PW19 and the certificate u/s 65B of the Indian Evidence Act is marked as Exbt.- P51/PW19.

The P.W-20 Somnath Das has been examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

The documents like the signature of the witness over the statement of the accused marked as Exbt.P52/PW20, the signature of Jiban Adhikari is marked as Exbt.P52/1/PW20, the signature of the witness and his partner

contd.

10-09-2024

Jiban Adhikari over the label and carbon copy of label marked collectively as Mat Exbt.-MO1/1/PW20 and MO1/2/PW20 respectively, the signature of the witness over the sketch map marked as Exbt.P20/4/PW20, the signature of the witness over the two sketch map of four places marked as Exbt.P20/5/PW20 and P20/6/PW20 respectively, the signature of the witness over the seizure list by which Memory Card (SD Card) has been seized, marked as Exbt.-P54/PW20, the Sandisk 64GB SD Card with label marked as Mat Exbt.MO33/PW20 and the signature of the witness over the label is marked as Mat Exbt.-MO33/1/PW20.

DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO30/PW17, the DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO31/PW18 and the DVR marked as Mat Exbt.- MO32/PW19 were return to the I.O which would be kept in the Malkhana with a direction to produce the same before this court as and when called for.

Ld. SPL. P.P submits a petition u/s 311 of Cr. P.C for examination of principle of Tally Academy to prove the identity card of the accused issued from that institution.

Heard both sides. Considered. No objection raised. The prayer is allowed.

Fix 26-09-2024 and 30-09-2024 for production and further evidence.

*Dictd. & corrted. by me*

*Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Malda.*

*Additional Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Malda.*