

Sessions Case No. 156 of 2024

Present : Sushmita Gayen
Additional District and Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Malda

Order No. 65
dated 02-06-26
J.O CODE WB00823

Today is fixed for production of the accused and hearing of argument.

Ld. Special P.P Sri Bivash Chatterjee is present.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Sri Alok Jha is also present.

Accused person namely Srikant Keshri is produced through V.C before this court.

At the time of hearing of argument, on perusal of the record, it appears that some more questions are required to be put to the accused to explain circumstances of appearing in the evidence against him and which incriminate the accused.

Hence argument is not heard today instead the record be posted for examination of the accused u/s 313 of the Cr.P.C.

Accused be remanded back to J.C and be produced physically before this court tomorrow i.e. 03-06-2026.

Fix 03-06-2026 for examination of the accused u/s 313 of Cr. P.C.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda

Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda

POCSO Case No. 09 of 2024

Ref:-Habibpur P.S. Case No. 447/2023 dated 25-12-2023 u/s 363/365/376 of IPC r/w sec. 6 of the POCSO Act and 9/10 Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

Order No.11
24-04-2024

Today is fixed for production and report of the I.O.

The accused person namely Rajen Soren is produced from J.C and remanded back to J.C.

The bail petition has been filed on behalf of above named accused along with vakalatnama.

Bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail since the accused is in custody for 102 days and as such he is entitled to get statutory bail when C.S has not been submitted till this date.

Ld. Spl. P.P. raised no objection but has submitted that a direction may be given to the concerned I.O, I.C Habibpur P.S and S.P, Malda for recurrent incident of non-submission of charge sheet within the stipulated period in a case like this under section 6 of the POCSO Act.

Seen the report of the B.C and as per the report, charge sheet has not been submitted till this date up to 2:30 PM and from the date of arrest the accused is in custody for 102 days.

In the above back drop, the accused Rajen Soren is granted statutory bail of Rs. 3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each out of whom one must be local, on condition that the accused shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever, subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M. Malda i.d. to J.C.

If on bail to date 28-06-2024 for appearance and I.O's report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M. Malda for information and taking necessary action.

I.O of this case namely S.I Sumit Lakra is directed to give written explanation before the court as to why he was unable to submit charge sheet within the stipulated period.

Inform I/C Habibpur and S.P, Malda accordingly.

B.C to comply.

Dictated & Corrected by me

sd/
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda

sd/
Judge, Special Court,
ADJ 2nd Court, Malda

No. / ADJ-II, Malda, Dated 24-04-2024

To: I/C Habibpur, Malda.
Copy of order be sent for information and necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,

ADJ 2nd Court, Malda.